



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

WP(C) No. 9978 of 2023

Niranjan Mohanty

.....

Petitioner

Mr. M. Pratap, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha & Ors.

.....

Opposite Parties

Mr. S. Das, ASC

CORAM:

THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BIRAJA PRASANNA SATAPATHY

ORDER

02.12.2025

Order No. 05

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
2. Heard learned counsel appearing for the Parties.
3. Taking into account the nature of challenge made in the writ petition to the notification issued by the Finance Department on 04.08.2006, learned Addl. Standing Counsel is directed to obtain instruction as to whether in terms of that notification, Rule 7(2)(c) of the OCS (Pension) Rule was deleted from the Rules or it is to be deleted in future.
4. As requested, list this matter in the week commencing 5th January, 2026.

Free copy of the order be provided to Mr. S. Das, learned Addl. Standing Counsel for compliance.

(BIRAJA PRASANNA SATAPATHY)
Judge

Sneha